

11 CS 855/18 UDAYPAL SINGH Vs.
PREMPAL SINGH SIROHI

24.03.2025

Present : Sh. Kunal Khanna, Ld. Counsel with the plaintiff/PW1
Sh. Uday Pal Singh.
Sh. R.P.S.Sirohi, Ld. Counsel for all the defendants with
defendants No.1,3&4 in person.
PW Sh. Gopal Dutt, Record Keeper, from the office of
Sub-Registrar-IV, Seelampur, Delhi is present along with the sum-
moned record and is directed to cooperate Sh. Khanna in preparing his
evidentiary affidavit.

Be awaited.

(Sanatan Prasad)
District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/24.03.2025

12.33pm

Present : As above.
Affidavit, also documents along with list filed and copy is
given. Sh. Sirohi submits, though, the application U/s 10 CPC is pend-
ing and the suit previously instituted is pending before the Ld. Court
of Sh. Vikas Garg, District Judge, KKD, East, Delhi, titled as Uday
Pal Singh v. Somnath & Ors., and is fixed for 28.04.2025, however,
since the witness has produced documents only, therefore, the same
can be taken on record and read into evidence, as the witness has no
personal knowledge of the matter, even, certified copy of the docu-
ment, i.e., GPA, dated 27.05.1998, is already on record.

Put up for arguments on application U/Section 10 CPC,
on 11.07.2025.

Sh. Sirohi submits that he would place on record certified
copy of the written statement/(s), filed by the defendants in that suit,

also respective replication/(s), if any, in the meantime, while supplying copy to Sh. Khanna, against acknowledgment.

Sh. Khanna files rejoinder to the reply, filed to the application under Order 12 rule 6 CPC, also written arguments and authorities. Copies supplied.

Even, application under Order 7 rule 14 CPC is stated to be pending and Sh. Sirohi seeks time to submit reply with copy to Sh. Khanna in advance and against receipt.

(Sanatan Prasad)
District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/24.03.2025